legislation become immediately effective as an emergency measure.  

WHEREAS, this Council passed Resolution No. 135-2025 on June 30, 2025, 

authorizing the Mayor to execute Sourcewell Contract #110923-SPC with the 

Spacesaver Corporation, for an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Sixty-Seven 

Thousand, Six Hundred Forty-Five and 40/100 Dollars ($267,645.40), to provide “power 

ready” and “air extraction ready” lockers and installation of the same in locker rooms 

utilized by the City’s Division of Police; and 

WHEREAS, Panzica Construction (“Panzica”), through its proposal dated April 

24, 2025, offered to perform all design and other preconstruction work for improvements 

to City Hall’s HVAC and electrical systems, such improvements being necessary for the 

proper functioning of the Spacesaver lockers, for an amount not to exceed Twenty-Two 

Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars ($22,564.00); and 

WHEREAS, this Council passed Resolution No. 154-2025 on August 4, 2025, 

authorizing the Mayor to execute a guaranteed maximum price (“GMP”) contract, 

subject to the requirements of C.O. Chapter 171, with Panzica through which Panzica 

would serve as Construction Manager in providing the improvement; and 

WHEREAS, Panzica’s revised GMP Bid Estimate, dated October 13, 2025, 

estimates the total construction cost for the improvements to be Four Hundred Twenty-

Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Four Dollars ($424,804.00); and 

WHEREAS, the City finds this revised GMP Bid Estimate to be a reasonable and 

seeks an appropriation of funds sufficient to allow the Director of Finance to encumber 

the funds required for the GMP contract; and 

WHEREAS, this Council wishes to amend certain appropriations made through